

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
WILLIAM E. SHEA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN F. KERRY, Secretary of State,  
in his official capacity,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION  
FOR WRIT OF  
CERTIORARI**  
—◆—

MERIEM L. HUBBARD  
RALPH W. KASARDA  
JOSHUA P. THOMPSON\*  
WENCONG FA  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: [jthompson@pacificlegal.org](mailto:jthompson@pacificlegal.org)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION AT ISSUE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A. The Department of State’s Race-Based Affirmative Action Plan .....	6
B. Proceedings Below .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	10
I. THIS COURT SHOULD DECIDE WHETHER TITLE VII PERMITS THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT TO DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF RACE PURSUANT TO AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PLAN .....	11
A. The Decision Below Reads Section 717 Contrary To Its Explicit Text .....	12
B. The Decision Below Creates an Unnecessary Conflict Between Section 717 and the Constitution .....	17
C. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Decision in <i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> .....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW RADICALLY INCREASES THE NUMBER OF RACE-BASED AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PLANS PUBLIC AND PRIVATE EMPLOYERS CAN ADOPT . . . . .	25
CONCLUSION . . . . .	28
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the Court of Appeals . . . . .	A-1
Judgment of the Court of Appeals . . . . .	B-1
Order Withholding Issuance of Mandate . . . . .	C-1
District Court Memorandum Opinion . . . . .	D-1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16 . . . . .	E-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) . . . . .	4, 18
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008) . . . . .	14
<i>Brown v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976) . . . . .	13
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) . . . . .	14, 18, 27
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) . . . . .	21-22
<i>Clegg v. Arkansas Dep't of Correction</i> , 496 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	15
<i>Doe v. Kamehameha Schools/ Bernice Pauahi Bishop Estate</i> , 470 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	26, 28
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) . . . . .	14
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) . . . . .	18, 20
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992) . . . . .	22
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) . . . . .	3
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) . . . . .	27
<i>Harding v. Gray</i> , 9 F.3d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1993) . . . . .	19
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980) . . . . .	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Higgins v. City of Vallejo</i> , 823 F.2d 351 (9th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	26
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) . . . . .	13
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency, Santa Clara Cnty., Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987) . . . . .	passim
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) . . . . .	18-19
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983) . . . . .	13
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999) . . . . .	13
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) . . . . .	27
<i>Phelan v. City of Chicago</i> , 347 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	19-20
<i>Pierce v. Commonwealth Life Ins. Co.</i> , 40 F.3d 796 (6th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	21
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) . . . . .	14
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009) . . . . .	4, 9-10, 20, 22-24
<i>Shea v. Clinton</i> , No. 08-5491, 2009 WL 1153448 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 2, 2009) . . . . .	9
<i>Shea v. Kerry</i> , 796 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2015) . . . . .	1, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Shea v. Kerry</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013) . . . . .	1, 9
<i>Shea v. Rice</i> , 409 F.3d 448 (D.C. Cir. 2005) . . . . .	9
<i>Stuart v. Roache</i> , 951 F.2d 446 (1st Cir. 1991) . . . . .	26
<i>Taken v. Okla. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 125 F.3d 1366 (10th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) . . . . .	14
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC</i> <i>v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979) . . . . .	passim
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) . . . . .	14
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 7201(c) . . . . .	7
22 U.S.C. § 3901, <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	27-28
§ 3945 . . . . .	28
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) . . . . .	12
§ 2000e-2(j) . . . . .	16
§ 2000e-16(a) . . . . .	2-3, 6, 11, 13
Pub. L. 99-93, 99 Stat. 405, Title I, § 152(a) . . . . .	6-7
Pub. L. 100-204, 101 Stat. 1331, Title I, § 183(b) . . . . .	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Page**

**Rule of Court**

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) . . . . . 4, 10

**Miscellaneous**

McGinley, Ann C., *The Emerging Cronyism  
Defense and Affirmative Action:  
A Critical Perspective on the Distinction  
Between Colorblind and Race-Conscious  
Decision Making Under Title VII*,  
39 Ariz. L. Rev. 1003 (1997) . . . . . 26

Sullivan, Charles A., *Circling Back to the  
Obvious: The Convergence of Traditional  
and Reverse Discrimination in Title VII Proof*,  
46 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1031 (2004) . . . . . 21
